City of Milwaukee
Common Council
Finance & Personnel Committee

2007 BUDGET

AMENDMENT PACKET

PART 3

AMENDMENTS #46 - #68

November 2 - 3, 2006



/92"7 A Y A o A R o A

30
H
32

33
34

37

38

38

40

41
42

COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2007 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

2007 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET

TOTALS

AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION

DOA - Eliminate 2?1& Grant Compliance Manager position.

DCA - Eliminate the Environmental Sustainability Coordinator position.

CITY ATTY - SPA - Reduce the Receivership SPA by $48,288.

CITY ATTY - SPA - Reserve $40,000 of the Qutside Counsel/Expert Witness SPA to assist abating
public nuisance aclivities.

CCCC - Eliminate funding for the Deputy City Clerk position.

CCCC - Create position of Human Resources Coordinater, eliminate funding for Council Records
Manager, reduce funding for one Legistative Fiscal Analyst Lead,

CCGCC - Eliminate 1 Production Technician position.

CCCC - SPA - Add $3,500 to the City Memberships SPA for ICLEl-Local Governments for Sustainabifity
membership.

DCD - Create position of Director of Finance & Administration and cne position of Lead Accountant -
TIHYBID/MHousing Development,

DCB - DOA - Move the Youth Empioymen! Caordmator position from DCD to DOA, fund with CDBG
reprogramming funds,

DCD - Eliminate the Yauth Development Coordinator position,

DCD - Reduce the Youth Employment Coordinator postion to 0.50 FTE part-time.

DED - SPA - Eliminate the Affordable Housing Initiative,

DCD - SPA - Reduce BID 2 funding by $18,000.

DCD - SPA - Reduce alt BID funding by $60,400.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND - Update BID funding.

ELECTION COMMISSION - Add Elections Worker Recruiter/Trainer position and copy and fax
equipment. )

DER - SPA - Reduce the Altemative Transportation for City Employees SPA by $29,000.

DER - SPA - Reduce the Alternative Transportation for City Employees SPA by $9,400,

FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION - POLICE - SPA - Replace the Monitor/Executive Director and Assistant
Monitor with an Executive Director position and add 2 Investigator positions, create a SPA for an annual
performance audit of the Fire and Police departments,

FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION - Efiminate the positions of Assistant Moniter and Research & Policy
Specialist.

FIRE - Eliminate Fire Catse Incident Investigation Unit, eliminate 2 ":re Cap ain-incident Safety Officer
positions, restore staffing to'5 on 2 Ladder Companies, S o
FIRE - Restore staffing to 5 on 8 Ladder Cormnpanies,

FIRE - Restore staffing to 5 on 4 Ladder Companiés,

FIRE - Eliminate the Fire Cause investigation Unit,

FIRE - Eliminate 3 Battalions by eilmmatmg 6 Battalion Chiefs, restore staffing to 5 on 8 Ladder
Companies.

FIRE - Eliminate funding for new recruitment outreach marketing.

FIRE - Efiminate 3 Fire Captain - incident Safety Office positions.

FIRE - Eliminate funding for new recruitment cutreach marketing and consultation on multiculiural
competency training.

FIRE - BPA - Create a $125,000 SPA for the Fire and Police Commission to hire consultant to study Fire
House locations and equipment, reduce Fire Department overtime $125,000.

FIRE - SPA - Create a 75,000 SPA for the Fire and Police Commission tc hire consultant to study Fire
emergency and medical response vehicles, reduce Fire Depariment overtime $75,000.

FIRE - Elimimpate 3 Battalions by eliminating 8 Battation Chiefs.

FIRE - Red circle 1 Fire Capiain position.

HEALTH - Acd $30,000 to West Nile Virus suveillance, cutreach, and larvicide purchase and placement.

LIBRARY - Reduce the Library Materials budget by $186,822.

LIBRARY - Eliminate any Library materials funding for audio or video materials that are not specifically for
the visually impaired and physicaliy handicapped.

LIBRARY - CITY ATTY - $PA - Add $100,600 to Library materials budgst, reduce the Damages & Claims
Special Purpose Account $100,000.

LIBRARY - FIRE - Add $1060,000 to Library materiais budget, reduce Fire Department overtime $100.000.
LIBRARY - POLICE - Restore Library materials to 2008 furding level, cut Police Officer positions a
corresponding amount.

MUNI COURT - CITY ATTY - SPA - Eliminate $125,000 CDBG Reprogramming funds for the Drivers
Licensure and Employment Initiative and replace with $125.000 of tax levy funds, reduce the Damages &
Claims SPA by $125,000,

MUNI COURT - SPA - Eiiminate the Drivers Licensure and Employment initiative.

MUNE COURT - 8PA - Eliminate tax levy funding for the Drivers Licensure and Employment Project.

BUDGET LEVY RATE
1,230,512,815 220,077,140 8.001
1.230,512.815 220,077,140 8,001
BUDGET LEVY RATE
EFFECT EFFECT EFFECT
A A L AT A A 7 /9’/:74"
(60,551} (B0.551) 0.002)
0 0 o.eeo
{48,298) (48.298) (0.002)
o 0 0,000
{75.421) (75.421) (0.603)
{15,309) {15,308) 0.601)
(38,394) (38,394) (G.001)
3,500 3,500 0.001
15,551 15,551 0.001
[54,814) (54,814 {0.002)
(54,814) (54,814) (0.002)
(27.407) (27.407) (0.001}
(250,000)  {250,000) {0.009)
(18,000} (18,000) (0.001)
(50,400) (80,400) (0.002)
331,411 0 0.000
47,156 47,156 0.602
(29,000) (29,000) (0.001)
(9,400) (9,400) {0.001)
(11,439} (11,439) {0.001)
(28,955) (28,955) (0.00%)
122,770 122,770 0.004
1621655 1,621,855 0.059
810,827 810,827 0.029
(144,293)  {144,293) (0.005)
1,069,241 1,089,241 0.039
(10,000) (10,000) {0.001)
(207,600}  (207.600) {0,008)
{20,000) (20,000) 0.00%)
0 0 0.000
0 0 0,600
(552.414)  (552.414) (0.020)
2,960 2,900 0.001
36,600 30,000 6.001
(186,822} {186,822 (0,007}
(111,815 {111.815) 0,004
5 a 6.000
0 o 0.600
¢ 9 0.006
o o 0.900
(75,000) 175,000} (0.003)
(75,000} (75,000) £0.003)



COMMON COUNCIL AMENDMENTS TO THE PROPOSED 2007 EXECUTIVE BUDGET

BUDGET
_ 2007 PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BUDGET 1.230.512.815
gég
§
L TOTALS 1,230.512,815
0
o BUDGET
< AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION EFFECT
//x//;;f// A T s 3 B A T A o o /,{/
OLICE - Irzct’ease December 2007 recruit class by 12. 288
44 POLIC& Elirminate the Public Relations Manager position. (62,132)
45 PORT - Eiiminate 1 Office Assistant il position, {28,057)
45 PORT - tliminate the Port Operations Assisiant Supervisor position. {53,038)
47 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Restore 2 Crackfil Crews. 218,192
48 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Resfore 1 Crack Fill Crew. 108,095
43 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Restore 1 Concrete Crew. 78,352
50 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - Eliminate the Bicycle and Pedestrain Coordinator position. 0
51 DPW INFRASTRUCTURE - CAPITAL - Restore Sidewalk Recenstuction to 2006 funding level with equal 107,594
cut to Street Reconstruction.
52 DPW OPS - Restore 2 Carpenters and 1 Electrical Mechanic positions. 159,844
53 DPW OPS - Restore 3 Custodial Worker ii/City Laborer positions. 38,298
54 DPW OPS - Restore 4 Carpenter positions, 208,084
55 DPW OPS - Restore 2 Carpenter positions. 104,042
56 DPW OPFS - Restore 3 Elechrical Mechanics, 4 Carpenters, and 1 Painter position. 424,474
§7 DPW OPS - Restore 1 Equipment Parts Assistant position. : 398,000
58 DPW OPS - CAPITAL - Eliminate 3 dump trucks with underbelly plows. {399,750}
58 DPW OPS - CITY ATTY - SPA - Restore 3 Electrical Mechanic and 4 Carpenter positions, reduce fhe 0
Damnages & Ciaims SPA an eguivalent amount.
80 DPW OPS - CITY ATTY - SPA - Restore 3 Custodial Worker 11/City Laborer positions, reduce the o
Damages & Claims SPA an equivalent amount,
61 DPW OPS - CAPITAL - Eliminate funding for reconstruction of Riverside Tennis Courts. {80,000)
62 DPW OPS - CAPITAL - Eliminate cash funding for Playgrounds and Totlots, replace with $500,000 GO 220,500
Borrowing.
63 DPW OPS - Eliminate the Environmental Services Superintendent position. (127.883)
64 DPW OPS - Reduce salary grade and funding for the Environmental Services Superintendent position to (40,678}
SG10.
85 DPW OPS - Eliminate 1 Forestry District Manager and 2 Forestry District Manager positions. (172,483)
86 DPW OPS - Eliminate 2 Forestry Crew Leader positions. {91,758)
§7 DPW OPS - CAPITAL - SEWER MAINTENANCE FUND - Eliminate the Sustainable Boulevards ngram (362,500)
and return boulevard funding to 2006 service level, move funding o the Sewer Maintenance Fund.
68 DPW OPS - CAPITAL - Eliminate the Sustainable Boulevards Program and return boulevard funding to {362,500)
2008 service level,
69 DPW OPS - CAPITAL - Eliminate the Sustainable Boulevards Program and return boulevard funding to {534,5983)
2006 service level, efiminate 1 Forestry District Manager and 2 Forestry District Manager positions.
70 DPW OPS - Eliminate Curbside Recycling Cart Set Out Program, fund with Recycling Efficiency Grant. 0
71 DPW OPS - Restore funding to 5 Auxiliary Sanitation inspectors. 62,000
72 DPW OPS - Restore funding to 2 Auxiliary Sanitation inspectors. 15,500
73 DPW OPS - Eliminate funding for Murray Tretiel meforciogical forecasts. (3,720}
74 DPW OPS - Reduce the purchase of carts by 2,500. (125,750}
75 DPW OPS - Restore dead animal pick up on private property. 46,000
76 DPW OPS - CDBG - Restore the Weekend Box Program with COBG reprogramming funds. g
77 DPW OPS - CITY ATTY - SPA - Restore the Weekend Box Program only in CDBG areas, reduce the o
Bamages & Ciaims SPA an equivalent amount.
78 DPW OPS - DNS - SPA - Reduce vacant lot maintenance by 10%. {71474
78 DPW OPS - DNS - SPA - Reduce vacant iot maintenance by 15%. {106,760)
80 DPW OFS - CAPITAL - Footnote the Sanitation Headquarter Modificatoin - Various Sites project. 0
81 WAGES SUPPLEMENT FUNB - Eliminate all step increases and sefflements for all employees in the (1,200,000}
management pay plan,
B2 WAGES SUPPLEMENT FUND - increase the Personnel Cost Adjustment for ali city departments except (381,816}
for Police and Fire by 10%.
83 WAGES SUPPLEMENT FUND - Increase the Personnet Cost Adiustment for all city departments except {190,907;
for Police and Fire by 5%
84 CAPITAL - DEBT - Add 55 & million in GO borrowing for a Housing Trust Fund 5,000,600
85 BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS - Increase MPS borrowing authorizations by $2.0 million for ADA 3]
Compliance Prograrm.
86 CONTINGENT FUND - Reduce the Common Councl Contingent Fund by $250,000. {250,0003

LEVY RATE
220,677,140 8.001
220,677,140 8.001

LEVY RATE
EFFECT EFFECT

AT A /W’ AT TR A
54,258 0.002
(62,132) {0.002)
0 0.000

0 0.000
218,192 0.008
109,005 0.004
79,352 0.003

0 0.000

0 0.000

159,844 0.006

38,298 0.001
208,084 0.008
104,042 0,004
424 474 0.015

39,000 0.001
{9,750 (0.001)

a 0.000

a 0.000
(80,000} {0.003)
{279.500) (0.010)
{127.883) (0.005)
(40,678) (0.001)
(172,483) {0.008)
(81,756) (0.003)
(12,500) 0.001)
137,500 0.004
(34,983) {0.002)
0 0.000

62,000 0.002
15,500 9.001
(3,720) (2.001}
(125.750) {0.005)
45,000 0.002

0 0.000

0 0.000
(71,174) {0.003;
(106.760) {0.004)
0 0.G00
{1,200,000) (0.044)
(381,816) (0.014)
{180,507) {0.007}
! 000

o 5,600

{250 060} (6,008}



SPONSOR(s): Ald. Bohl AMENDMENT 46

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000

Port of Milwaukee -$53,038 -$0 -$0.000

AMENDMENT INTENT - This amendment eliminates the position authority, funding and FTE’s for
the position of Port Operations Assistant Supervisor, SG007. The amendment assumes the adjustment
of revenue by the Comptroller.

OVERVIEW
I, In the 2007 Proposed Budget, the Port has 31 authorized positions, an increase of 1 position,
3.3%, from the 2006 Budget of 30 positions. Authorized positions include 7 harbor commissioners.

2. As of September 1, 2006, there were 6 vacant positions. They included:

Office Assistant II, SG410

Trade Development Representative Sr., SG007
Harbor Crane Operator, SG958

Port Maintenance Technician, SG276 — 3 positions

3. The Port Operations Assistant Supervisor, SG007 is a new position added in the 2007 Proposed
Budget. The Comptroller’s audit recommended that the Operations Supervisor needed a back-up to
ensure that a Port representative is available whenever a vessel enters the Port’s facilities. Duties
include:

- Planning, organizing and supervising the maintenance of Port facilities and equipment.

- Coordinating projects with engineering staff

- Preparing operating budgets and ensuring compliance with the budget

- Locating vendors and authorizing purchases

- Establishing objectives for private contractors, setting standards, and supervising contracted jobs

- Supervise and training operations staff

- Plan and direct work relating to maintaining Port Security, carry out the security plan and work with the
Department of Homeland Security, tenant security officers, U.S. Coast Guard and other law enforcement
agencies.

4. The department indicated that if the position is eliminated, the Operations Supervisor would continue to
work between 50 to 70 hours per week. He currently functions as the Port’s Operations Supervisor,
Harbor Master and Port Security Officer, and is on call at all times. As tonnage and revenues have
increased during the years, the number of staff has declined. The department will not be compliant
with the Comptroller’s audit recommendation.

IMPACT
{. This amendment eliminates the position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTE’s for the
position of Port Operations Assistant Supervisor, SG007.

2. The impact on the budget levy will decrease by $53.038. The tax levy and tax rate will not change,
as the Port is funded through revenue charged for services.

Prepared by:  Angelyn Ward {286-8661)
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
QOctober 31, 2006



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelofl
ftern 46
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
: BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To eliminate position authority, funding and FTE for one position of Port EFFECT FEFECT (PER $1.000 AV
Operations Assistant Supervisor. This amendment zssumes adjustment of
revenue by the Comptroller,
Operating Budget $-53,038 $-0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.L. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
PORT OF MILWAUKEE
SALARIES & WAGES
260.2-18 | Port Operations Asst. Supervisor (X) 1 -1 $-53,038 $-53,038
260.3-13 | O&MFIES 19.00 -1.08 - -
260.3-22 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS* - - $487,814 $-22,276
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 468 $+22,276
SECTION LA.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR GENERAL
CITY PURPOSES
CHARGES FOR SERVICES
390.4-10 Harbor Commission - - 4,224,941 53,038

Reft 2007 BF, 7.C




SPONSOR(s): Alds. Bauman, Witkowski, Dudzik AMENDMENT 47

DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT

DPW-Infrastructure Services Division +$218,192 +$218,192 +$0.008

AMENDMENT INTENT - This amendment restores position authority, funding and FTEs and

operating expenditures for 2 Crack Fill Crews proposed for elimination.

OYERVIEW

1.

In the 2006 Budget, the Streets and Bridges section of Field Operations has 3 Crack fill Crews. The
crews are responsible for handling pavement crack filling and sealing operations.

In the 2007 Proposed Budget, the number of crews will decrease from 3 to 1, eliminating 8 positions.
This includes:

2 Labor Crew Leaders I, SG235
2 Special Street Repair Laborers, SG225
4 City Laborers, SG220

For 2007, the division anticipates maintaining the same level of maintenance activity by increasing the
current contract work.

This amendment restores the 2 Crackfill Crew in the Streets and Bridges section of Field Operations.
This includes:

2 Labor Crew Leaders I, SG235
2 Special Street Repair Laborers, SG225
4 City Laborers, SG220

IMPACT

1.

This amendment restores the position authority, funding direct labor hours and FTE’s for 2 Crack Fill
Crew. Funding of $40,000 is also restored for construction supplies for the two crews.

The impact on the budget and tax levy will increase by $218,192. The tax rate will increase by
$0.008 per $1,000.

Prepared by:  Angelyn Ward (286-8661)

LRB - Research and Analysis Section
Ogctober 31, 2006



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2607 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman, Witkowski, Dudzik

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES EXVISION

Page 1 of 1
Item 47

BUPDCGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Restore position authority, funding, FTEs, and operating expenditures for two EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1.000 A V)
Crack Fill Crews.
Operating Budget $+218,192 $+218,192 $+0.008
CHANGE IIN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER { AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATHONS - STREETS & BRIDGES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
29(.19-14 { Street Repair Crew Leader 7 +2 $194,650 $+47,566
290.19-19 | Special Street Repair Laborer 4 +2 $74,686 $+43,808
290.19-20 | City Laborer 28 +4 $539,971 $+86,818
290.23-25 | O&M FTES 128.44 +4.66 - -
290.24-6 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEHFTS - - $2,375,777 $+74,840
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
290.24-12 | Construction Supplies - - $1,170,000 $+40,000
370-13 FRINCE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 468 $-74,840

s eeante enduredate aned ralated coeenante acesediniy

Ref: 2007 BE.7-C

PPW L Add rwe Crack Filt Crews




SPONSOR(s): Alds. Bohl, Witkowski AMENDMENT 48

DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000

BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE IMPACT

DPW-Infrastructure Services Division +$109,095 +$109,095 +$0.004

AMENDMENT INTENT — This amendment restores position authority, funding and FTEs and

operating expenditures for one of the 2 Crack Fill Crews proposed for elimination.

OVERVIEW

1.

In the 2006 Budget, the Streets and Bridges section of Field Operations has 3 Crack fill Crews. The
crews are responsible for handling pavement crack filling and sealing operations.

In the 2007 Proposed Budget, the number of crews will decrease from 3 to 1, eliminating 8 positions.
This includes:

2 Labor Crew Leaders I, SG235
2 Special Street Repair Laborers, SG225
4 City Laborers, SG220

For 2007, the division anticipates maintaining the same level of maintenance activity by increasing the
current contract work.

This amendment restores one Crackfill Crew in the Streets and Bridges section of Field Operations.
This includes:

I Labor Crew Leader [, SG235
I Special Street Repair Laborer, SG225
2 City Laborers, SG220

IMPACT

L.

This amendment restores the position authority, funding direct labor hours and FTE’s for one Crack
Fill Crew. Funding of $20,000 is also restored for construction supplies for one crew.

The impact on the budget and tax levy will increase by $109,0935. The tax rate will increase by
$0.004 per $1,000.

Prepared by:  Angelyn Ward (286-8661)

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 31, 2006



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl, Witkewskd

PEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION

Pagelofl
ftem 45

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Restore position authority, funding, FTEs, and operating expenditures for one EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1.000 AV}
Crack Fill Crew.
Operating Budget $+109,095 $+109,095 $+0.004
CHANGE IN 2007
BMID-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANCED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LAl BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - STREETS & BRIDGES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
290.19-14 | Street Repair Crew Leader 7 +1 $194,950 $+23,782
290.19-19 | Special Street Repair Laborer 4 +1 $74,686 $+21,904
290.19-20 | City Laborer 28 +2 $539,971 $4+43,409
290.23-25 | O&M FTES 128.44 +2.33 - -
290.24-6 ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,375,777 $+37,420
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
290.24-12 | Construction Supplies - - $1,170,000 $+20,000
370-1.3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 468 §-37.420
Ref: 2007 BF, 7-C
Change fotals, subrtalz, and refated smounis accordingly. PPW - Add oneCrack Fill Crew




SPONSOR(s): Alds. Bauman AMENDMENT 49

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER §1,000

DPW-Infrastructure Services Division +$79,352 +$79,352 +$0.003

AMENDMENT INTENT - This amendment restores position authority, funding and FTEs and
operating expenditures for one Concrete Crew proposed for elimination.

OVERVIEW
1. In the 2006 Budget, the Streets and Bridges section of Field Operations has 3 Concrete Crews. The
crews are responsible for handling various concrete, pavement, sidewalks and curb repair activities

throughout the City.

2. In the 2007 Proposed Budget, the number of crews will decrease from 3 to 2, eliminating 3 positions.
This includes:

[ Street Repair Crew Leader, SG245
I Cement Finisher, SG982
1 City Laborer, SG220

3. Seasonal workforce supplements the work of the regular crews and provides an increased level of
response. For 2007, the division anticipates an increased backlog of maintenance.

4, This amendment restores one Concrete Crew in the Streets and Bridges section of Field Operations.
IMPACT
I. This amendment restores the position authority, funding direct labor hours and FTE’s for one

Concrete Crew. Funding of $35,000 is also restored for construction supplies for one crew.

2. The impact on the budget and tax levy will increase by $79,352. The tax rate will increase by $0.003
per $1,000.

Prepared by:  Angelyn Ward (286-8661)
LRB ~ Research and Analysis Section
October 31, 2006



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelofl
[tem 45
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PHVISION
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE FFFECT
Restore posttion authority, funding, FTEs, and operating expenditures for one EFFECT EFFECT {PER 51,000 A.V)
Conerete Crew. B s
Operating Budget $479,352 $479,352 $+0.003
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TQOBE QF TOBE QF
CHANGED] CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
FIELD OPERATIONS - STREETS & BRIDGES
DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
290.19-14 | Street Repair Crew Leader 7 +1 $194,950 $4+23,755
290.19-17 | Cement Finisher & +1 $330,636 $+29,870
296.19-20 1 City Laborer 28 +1 $539,971 $+20,295
290.23-20 | Capital Improvements Deduction - - $-1,077.846 $-29,568
280.23-25 | O&M FTES 128.44 +1.04 - --
290.23-26 | NON-O&M FTES 38.61 +0.70 - -
290.24-5 HESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENFEFITS - - $2,375,777 $+18,627
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
290.24-12 | Construction Supplies - - $1,17¢,600 $-+35,000
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFESET - - $-121,507 468 518,427
Ref: 2007 BF, 7-C
Change totals, subtoials, and related amounts accordingly, DPW - Add one Conerete Crew




SPONSOR(s): Ald. Bohl AMENDMENT 50

DEPARTMENT IMPACT IMPACT PER 51,000

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT

DPW-Infrastructure Services Division -$0 -%0 -$0.000

AMENDMENT INTENT - This amendment eliminates the position authority, funding and FTEs for
one Bicycle and Pedestrian Coordinator, SG604. :

OVERVIEW

1.

Tn the 2006 Budget, the position of Engineering Drafting Technician IV, $G604 in Major Projects was
moved to Development, Planning and Research in the Transportation Decision unit, and the title was
changed to a Bicycle and Pedestrian Coordinator, SGo04.

2. The job duties and responsibilities include working with neighborhood associations, writing grant
proposals as well as:

- Design bicycle and pedestrian facilities, and oversee the work of consultants designing bicycle and
pedestrian related facilities according to state and federal guidelines.

- Serve as staff to the City of Milwaukee Bicycle and Pedestrian Task Force and serve as the City’s
bicycle/pedestrian liaison, provide public education, coordinate and promote programs and activities
with regional agencies,

- Analyze reports, studies, bicycle/pedestrian plans, and related information and make recommendations
for improving the accessibility and safety of bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

- Review major projects to ensure compliance with city plans and goais for bicycle, pedestrian and
accessibility and monitor compliance with ADA requirements.

- Administer and expand the City of Milwaukee bicycle rack and locker program.

3. The division also indicated that this position will be actively involved in the traffic-calming program
being initiated and there is no one else available to do this type of work.

4, The position is Non-O&M, and is funded through Reimbursable Services, $5,592 and Capital
Improvements, $37,426 for a total of $43,018.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates the position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTE’s for the
position of one Bicycle and Pedestrian Coordinator, SG604.

2

The position is Non-O&M; therefore, there is no impact on the budget and tax levy or the tax rate.

Prepared by:  Angelyn Ward (286-8661)

LRB - Research and Analysis Section
October 31, 2006



OBIECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page 1 of 1
Item 50
REPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
BUDCET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Elirninate position authority, funding, and FTE for one Bicycle and Pedestrian EFFECT EFEECT {PER S1,000 AV
Coordinator.
Operating Budget $+0 $+0 $+0.060
CHANGE IN 2007
BMID-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE iIN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
TRANSPORTATION DECISION UNIT
SALARIES & WAGES
290.8-26 Bicycle & Pedestrian Coordinator 1 -1 $43,018 $-43,018
290.10-2 Reimbursable Services Deduction - - $-179,403 $5,592
290.10-3 Capital improvements Deduction o -~ $-2,508,198 $37,426
290109 | NON-O&M FTE'S 42.81 -1.00 - -

Ref: 2007 BF, 7-C




SPONSOR(s): Ald. Dudzik AMENDMENT 351

BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT iMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-Infrastructure Services Division +$107,594 -$0 -$0.000
Capital Improvementis Budget

AMENDMENT INTENT - This amendment restores funding for Sidewalk Repair to the 2006 cash levy
level by reducing the funding for the Street Reconstruction/Resurfacing Program by a similar amount.

OVERVIEW

I

Lh

Sidewalk replacement by contract is an existing program for the replacement of defective sidewalks
throughout the City. This program also includes funding for the installation of handicapped ramps where
needed. In Street Reconstruction or Resurfacing capital improvement, funding is allocated for
improvements to streets where pavements, curbs and gutters, or sidewalks are in need of construction,

rehabilitation or restoration. Both projects are sponsored by the City with a portion of the costs recovered

by special assessments against abutting properties.

In Sidewalk replacement, the 2007 Proposed Budget provides $431,250 for this program, a decrease of
$381,750, -43.0% from the $750,000 provided in the 2006 Budget. The 2007 funding is through $206,250

in assessable charges to affected property owners and $225,000 in cash levy, and also includes appropriation

for employee fringe benefits allocable to capital projects.

In Street Reconstruction or Resurfacing, the 2007 Proposed Budget provides $6,782,000 for this program,

an increase of $2,018,600, 42.4% from the $4,763,400 provided in the 2006 Budget. The 2007 funding is

through $2.7 million in cash levy, $1.4 million in assessable charges to affected property owners, and $2.6

million in new borrowing, which includes appropriation for employee fringe benefits ailocated to capital

projects.

The breakdown of funding for the 2006 Budget, proposed 2007 funding and through this amendment to
increase Sidewalk Repair funding and decrease the Street Reconstruction or Resurfacing funding

includes:

Sidewalk Repair

Reconstruction/Resurfacing

Item

2006

Proposed

Amended

2006

Proposed

Amended

Assessable

$412,500

$206,250

$343,750

$1,126,946

$1,417,400

51,387,494

Cash Levy

$337,500

$225,000

§337,500

$1,336,454

$2,700,000

$2,387,300

Cash Borrowing

$2,300,000

$2,664,600

$2,664,600

Total

$750,000

$431,250

$681,250

54,763,400

$6,782,000

56,639,594

The amendment increases Sidewalk Repair by $250,000 through an additional $137,500 in Assessable

and an additional 112,500 in Cash Levy. The amendment decreases Reconstruction/Resurfacing funding
by $142,406 through a reduction of $29,906 in Assessable and $112,500 in Cash Levy. Thus, the amount

of the Cash Levy in the aggregate for these 2 programs remains the unchanged.

In 2007, there is $3.8 million in Assessable Carryover for Sidewalk Repair, and $7.8 million in
Assessable Carryover for Street Reconstruction or Resurfacing.

IMPACT
1.

This amendment increases the Sidewalk Repair funding of $431,250 by $250,000 to $681,230 and
decreases the Reconstruction or Resurfacing funding of $6,782,000 by $142,406 1© $5,639,594.

2. The budget is increased by $107,594 and the tax levy is $0. The tax rate is $0 per $1,000.

Prepared by: Angelyn Ward {286-8661)
LREB - Research and Analysis Section

October 31, 2006



OBIECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik Pagelof 1
Itemn 51
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Increase funding for the Sidewalk program to the 2006 budget amount by EFFECT EFFECT (PER $1.000 A V)
reducing funding for the Street Reconstruction/Resurfacing Program by a :
similar amount,
Capital Budget $+107,594 $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 20607
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER { AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LC.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
B. STREET RECONSTRUCTION OR
RESURFACING REGULAR CTTY
PROGRAM-INCLUDING LAND FOR R.O.W,
{EXCLUDING URBAN RENEWAL)
450.30-19 | Assessable - - $1,417 400 $-29,906
450-30-23 | CashLevy - - $2,700,000 $-112,500
Street Improvements-Sidewalk,
Driveway Curb and Gutter - Replacement**
450.33-5 | Assessable - - $206,250 $+137,500
450.33-7 | Cash Levy - = $225,000 $+112,500
SECTION 1.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.40-25 | Assessable Projects-Total - - $2,759,650 $+107,594
SECTION L PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
F. Borrowing for Special Assessments
38012 2. Genweral City. - - $2,759 650 S+1(37 594
Ref: 2007 BF.7-C
Chamee wotats, subtoals. and related amounts accordingly, DPW - Canital - 2006 fundine navine for sidewalks




SPONSOR(S): ALD. MURPHY AMENDMENT 52

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS, +$159,844 +$159.844 +$0.006
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority and funding for one
Electrical Mechanic position, and 2 Carpenter positions in the Department of Public
Works-Operations Division, Buildings and Fleet Services.

OVERVIEW

L. The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for the elimination of 3 Electrical Mechanic
positions (Salary Range 978) and 4 Carpenter positions (Salary Range 986) in
DPW-Operations, Buildings and Fleet Services, Facilities Development and
Management Section, These positions are currently filled.

2. The reduction of 7 tradespersons will have a direct impact on service to City
departments. Preventative maintenance will be delayed or eliminated.

IMPACT

1. This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for one Electrical Mechanic position, and 2 Carpenter positions. This action will
prevent the layoff of 3 current City employees.

2. This amendment adds $159,844 to the 2007 Budget, for a tax rate impact of
+£0.006 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Frepared by: Amy £, Hefter
LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 36, 2006




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Page 10f1
Item 52
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To restore one Electrical Mechanic position and two Carpenter positions. The EFFECT EFFECT (PERSLOOO A V)
arnendment will restore position authority, FTEs, and funding of $159,844 for
the three positions,
Operating Budget $+159 844 $+159,844 $+0.006
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSTTIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
FACGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE - OF
CHANGED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS INVISION-FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.19-23 | Electrical Mechandc 19 +1 $1,060,252 §+55,802
3060.20-6 Carpenter 7 +2 364,145 $+104,042
300.23-7 O&M FTE'S 66.52 +3.00 - -
300.23-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -- $1,415,757 $+67,134
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 468 $.67,134

Refr 2007 BF. 7-C

haroe taale cnbintale and ralated amointe conoaediomeml.



SPONSOR(S): ALD. D’AMATO, BAUMAN AMENDMENT 53

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS, +$38,208 +$38,208 +3$0.001
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT :

The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority and funding for 3 Custodial
Worker 1I/City Laborer positions in the Department of Public Works-Operations
Division, Buildings and Fleet Services.

OVERVIEW

1. The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for the elimination of 3 Custodial Worker II/City
Laborer positions (Salary Range 215) in DPW-Operations, Buildings and Fleet
Services, Facilities Development and Management Section. These positions are
vacant.

_t\)

With the reduction of these 3 Custodial Worker [I/City Laborer positions the
administration plans to outsource custodial services in the 809 Building. This
outsourcing is part of an ongoing effort to contract custodial services to the
private sector. Currently all outlying buildings are cleaned by private contractors;
only the City Hall Complex and the Municipal Building are cleaned by in-house
staff due to security concerns.

IMPACT
1. This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for 3 Custodial Worker II/City Laborer positions.

2. This amendment adds $38,298 to the 2007 Budget, for a tax rate impact of
+$0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LRE -~ Research and Analysis Section
October 27, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT T0O THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. D' Amato Pagelofl
Itemn 53
REPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION
' BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To restore three positions of Custodial Worker 11/ City Laborer proposed for EFFECT EFFECT (PERBL,000 AV
elimination. The amendment will restore position authority, FT'Es, and
funding of $110,298 for the three positions and reduce funding for contracted
custodial services by $72,000.
Operating Budget $+38,298 $+38,298 $+0.001
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANCED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CiTY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION-FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.19-10 | Custodial Worker 11/City Laborer 19 +3 $698,554 $+110,298
300237 | O&MFTES 66.52 +3.00 -- -
300.23-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,413,757 $+46,325
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
300.24-5 Property Services - - $1,352,300 $-72,000
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 468 $-46,325

Chanee fotsfe <ithsvtals and relared amnonis acrordioaloe

Ref: 2007 BF.7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. HINES, HAMILTON AMENDMENT 54

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS, +$208,084 +$208,084 +$0.008
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority and funding for 4 Carpenter
positions in the Department of Public Works-Operations Division, Buildings and Fleet
Services.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for the elimination of 4 Carpenter positions
(Salary Grade 986) in DPW-Operations, Buildings and Fleet Services, Facilities
Development and Management Section.  These positions are currently filled.

The reduction of these 4 Carpenter positions are a result of the ongoing state
shared revenue freeze, and the Administration has elected to focus DPW
resources on direct services to residents.

Elimination of 4 Carpenter positions will leave one carpenter assigned half time to
the City Hall Complex and 1.5 FTE Carpenter will do the work currently assigned
to 4 Carpenters on the other 85 city owned buildings.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for 4 Carpenter positions. This action will prevent the layoff of 4 current City
employees.

This amendment adds $208,084 to the 2007 Budget, for a tax rate impact of
+$0.008 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
Cctober 27, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Hines, Hamilton Pagelofi
Item 34
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To restore four Carpenter positions in the Department of Public Works, The EFFECT EFRECT (PER$LOOD A VY
amendment will restore position authority, FTEs, and funding of $208,084 for
the four positions.
Operating Budget $+208,084 $+208,084 $+0.008
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE LNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED} CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION-FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.20-6 Carpenter 7 +4 $364,145 $4208,084
300.23-7 | O&MFTES 66.52 +4.00 e -
380.23-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,415,757 $+87,395
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 468 $-87,395

Chanoe 1otaic anhintals and retarsd amweunie areordinnia

Ref: 2007 BF, 7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT 55

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS, +$104,042 +$104,042 +$0.004
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority and funding for 2 of the 4
Carpenter positions in the Department of Public Works-Operations Division, Buildings
and Fleet Services.

OVERVIEW

1.

Led

The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for the elimination of 4 Carpenter positions
(Salary Grade 986) in DPW-Operations, Buildings and Fleet Services, Facilities
Development and Management Section.  These positions are currently filled.

The reduction of these 4 Carpenter positions are a result of the ongoing state
shared revenue freeze, and the Administration has elected to focus DPW
resources on  direct services to residents.

Elimination of 4 Carpenter positions will leave one carpenter assigned half time to
the City Hall Complex and 1.5 FTE Carpenter will do the work currently assigned
to 4 Carpenters on the other 85 city owned buildings.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for 2 of the 4 Carpenter positions. This action will prevent the layoff of 2 current
City employees.

This amendment adds $104,042 to the 2007 Budget, for a tax rate impact of
+$0.004 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Prepared by Ay . Hefler

LRB ~ Research and Analysis Section
October 27, 2006




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald, Dudzik Page 1 ofl
Hem 55
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To restore two Carpernter positions in the Department of Public Works. The FFFECT EFFECT (PERS1000 AV
amendment will restore position authority, FTEs, and funding of $104,042 for
the two positions.
Operating Budget $+104,042 $+104,042 5+0.004
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE QF TOBE OF
CHANGED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION-FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTHON
SALARIES & WAGES
300.20-6 Carpenter 7 +2 $364,145 $+104,042
300.23-7 O&M FTE'S 66.52 +2.00 = -
300.23-16 ESTEMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,415,757 $+43,698
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 458 $-43,698

Chanee tefale ahotals pod related amesomic aecordinoiy

EAMIE e

Ref: 2007 BF. 7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BAUMAN AMENDMENT 56

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS, +$424,474 +$424,474 +30.015
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority and funding for 3 Electrical
Mechanic positions, 4 Carpenter positions and one position of Painter in the Department
of Public Works-Operations Division, Buildings and Fleet Services.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for the elimination of 3 Electrical Mechanic
positions (Salary Range 978), 4 Carpenter positions (Salary Range 986) and one
position of Painter (Salary Range 981) in DPW-Operations, Buildings and Fleet
Services, Facilities Development and Management Section. These positions are
currently filled.

The reduction of 8 tradespersons will have a direct impact on service to City
departments. Preventative maintenance will be delayed or eliminated.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for 3 Electrical Mechanic positions, 4 Carpenter positions and one position of
Painter. This action will prevent the layoff of 8 current City employees.

This amendment adds $424.,474 to the 2007 Budget, for a tax rate impact of
+80.015 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Frepared by: Amy £, Hefter

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 26, 20086




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUBGET

By Ald. Bauman Pagelofl
Item 56
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS EHVISION
BUDGEY TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
To restore three Electrical Mechanic positions, four Carpenter positions, and EFFECT EFFECT (PER$1.000 AV
one Painter position. The amendment will restore position authority, FTEs,
and funding of $424,474 for the eight positions,
Operating Budget $+424,474 $+424.474 $+0.015
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED] CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION-FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
304.19-23 | Electrical Mechanic 19 +3 $1,060,252 $+167,406
300.20-6 | Carpenter 7 +4 $364,143 $+208,084
300.20-8 Painter 2 +1 $364,145 $+48,984
300.23-7 | O&MFTES 66.52 +8.00 - -
300.23-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1.415,737 $+178,279
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 468 $-178,279

Change 1o1als ahingale and related amonnie armmdinotu

[T SIS URPEN

Ref: 2007 BF,7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL, DUDZIK AMENDMENT 57

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT TAX LEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS, +$39,000 +$39,000 +$0.001
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority and funding for the position
of Equipment Parts Assistant in the Department of Public Works-Operations Division,
Buildings and Fleet Services.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for the elimination of the Position of Equipment
Parts Assistant (Salary Range 345) in DPW-Operations, Buildings and Fleet
Services, Fleet Services Section.  This position is currently filled.

2. The reduction of the Equipment Parts Assistant position is the result of the
ongoing state shared revenue freeze, and the Administration has elected to focus
DPW resources on direct services to residents. It is expected that Fleet Services
vehicle replacement purchases over the past 3 years will lower the demand for
vehicle maintenance.

IMPACT

1. This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for the position of Equipment Parts Assistant. This action will prevent the layoff
of a current City employee.

2. This amendment adds $39,000 to the 2007 Budget, for a tax rate impact of
+$0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter

LRE ~ Research and Analysis Section
Getober 27, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl, Dudzik Page 1of 1
Item 57
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION :
BUDGEY TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To restore one Equipment Parts Assistant position in the Department of Public FEFECT EFFECT (PERS1.000 AV,)
Works. The amendment will restore position authority, FTE and funding of
$39,000 for the position.
Operating Budget $+39,000 $+39,000 $+0.001
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED] CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW OPERATIONS DIVISION-
FLEET SERVICES SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.8-12 | Equipment Parts Assistant 7 +1 $276,528 $+39,000
300.10-3 O&M FIE'S 102.00 +1 - -
300.10-14 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $2,012,711 $+16,380
379.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 468 $-16,380

Chanee tarnle enbiniaie and ralaterd smonnfe acenedinel

Ref: 2007 BF, 7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DUDZIK AMENDMENT 58

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS,
DPW-OPERATIONS, -$399,750 -$9,750 -$0.001
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to eliminate capital funding for 3 of 7 dump trucks with
underbody plows proposed for purchase in the Major Capital Equipment program.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2007 Proposed Budget includes an allocation of $6,100,000 in capital
funding to the Major Capital Equipment program.

2. The 2007 Proposed Budget allocated $910,000 for the purchase of 7 dump trucks
with underbody plows.

3. 11 dump trucks with underbody plows were purchased in 2005 and 12 were
purchased in 2006.

IMPACT

1. This amendment eliminates $399,750 in capital funding from the 2007 Capital

Improvements Budget.
2. The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of $9,750 to the 2007 Budget,

for a tax rate impact of -$0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Prepared by Amy E. Hefter
LRB —~ Research and Analysis Section
October 30, 2006




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT FO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Dudzik

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS

item

Pagelofi
58

BUDCGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To eliminate funding of $390,000 for three dump trucks with underbelly plows, EFFECT EFFECT {PERS1.000 A V)
Capital Improvements Budget $-396,000 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget §9.750 $-9.730 $-0.001
Total $-399,750 $-8,750 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2007
BMID-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGH UNTTS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
ANDLINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT | AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LC.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUILDINGS AND FLEET PROJECTS
Major Capital Equipment
450.38-16 | New Borrowing - —|  $6,1030,000 $-390,000
SECTION LC.2, SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.42-7 New Authorizations - City Share - -1 $51,154,300 $-390,000
SECTION LD.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBY
460.3-7 Bonded Debt {Interest} - -1 $52,684,342 $-9.75G
SECTION LD.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
'460.2-14 | Property Tax Levy -~ -1 $67427 689 $-9,750
SECTION 11 PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
. Public improvements
5801 1. Pubilic buildings for housing machinery and equipment. - - 1 526,855,700 $-390,000

L I B s L LT

Ref: 2007 BF. 7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DAVIS AMENDMENT 59

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS, +$0 +$0 +$0.000
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority and funding for 3 Electrical
Mechanic positions and 4 Carpenter positions in the Department of Public Works-
Operations Division, Buildings and Fleet Services and reduce the Damages and Claims
Fund Special Purpose Account by an equivalent amount.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for the elimination of 3 Electrical Mechanic
positions (Salary Range 978) and 4 Carpenter positions (Salary Range 986) in
DPW-Operations, Buildings and Fleet Services, Facilities Development and
Management Section. These positions are currently filled.

The reduction of 7 tradespersons will have a direct impact on service to City
departments. Preventative maintenance will be delayed or eliminated.

The Damages and Claims Fund Special Purpose Account administered by the
City Attorney’s Office provides for payment of general lability judgments against
the city. The 2007 Proposed Budget provides $3.875 million for the Damages
and Claims Fund. The proposed funding for 2007 is otherwise based on the
average of previous years and consideration of current legal trends. Due to the
unpredictable course of litigation, it is not possible to determine what, if any,
major matters and cases could result in judgments/settlements in 2007.
Approximately $35,000 to $55,000 is paid out monthly for routine claim and
lawsuit payments. Another $75,000 is paid annually for uninsured motorist
claims,

IMPACT

1.

o

This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs
for 3 Electrical Mechanic positions and 4 Carpenter positions. This action will
prevent the layoff of 7 current City emplovees.

This amendment reduces the Damages and Claims Fund Special Purpose Account
by $375.490.




3. This amendment adds +80 to the 2007 Budget, for a tax rate impact of +5$0.000
per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
.LRB - Research and Analysis Section
October 30, 2006



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY

EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Davis Pagelofl
Item 59
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To restore 3 Electrical Mechanic positions and 4 Carpenter positions, and EFFECT EFFECT (PER 81,000 AV}
reduce the Damages and Claims SPA by an equivalent amount. The
amendment will restore position authority, FTEs, and fanding for the 7
positions.
Operating Budget S+l $+0 $+0.000
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER { AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED] CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION-FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.19-23 | Electrical Mechanic 19 +3 $1.060,252 $+167,405
300.20-6 | Carpenter 7 +4 $364,145 $+208,084
300.23-7. | O&M FTES 66.52 +7.00 - -
300.23-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,415,757 $+157,706
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEOUS
310.3-24 Damages and Claims Fund - - $3,875,000 $375,490
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507 468 $-157,706
Ref® 2007 BF. 7.0
Change totals, subtotals, and relaied amounts aceordingly. DPW Ontorestone T oiectnesd merharioe & 4 camormtore Broadon Fiooen . Gt ton. ©F s




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DAVIS AMENDMENT 60

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT

IMPACT PER $1,000
DPW-OPERATIONS, +$0 +$0 +$0.000
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to restore position authority and funding for 3 Custodial
Worker II/City Laborer positions in the Department of Public Works-Operations
Division, Buildings and Fleet Services and reduce the Damages and Claims Fund Special
Purpose Account by an equivalent amount.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for the elimination of 3 Custodial Worker II/City
Laborer positions (Salary Range 215) in DPW-Operations, Buildings and Fleet
Services, Facilities Development and Management Section. These positions are
vacant.

With the reduction of these 3 Custodial Worker [I/City Laborer positions the
administration plans to outsource custodial services in the 809 Building. This
outsourcing is part of an ongoing effort to contract custodial services to the
private sector. Currently all outlying buildings are cleaned by private contractors;
only the City Hall Complex and the Municipal Building are cleaned by in-house
staff due to security concerns.

The Damages and Claims Special Purpose Account administered by the City
Attorney’s Office provides for payment of general liability judgments against the
city. The 2007 Proposed Budget provides $3.875 million for the Damages and
Claims Account. The proposed funding for 2007 is otherwise based on the
average of previous years and consideration of current legal trends. Due to the
unpredictable course of litigation, it is not possible to determine what, if any,
major matters and cases could result in judgments/settiements in 2007,
Approximately $35,000 to $55,000 is paid out monthly for routine claim and
lawsuit payments. Another $75,000 is paid annually for uninsured motorist
claims.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment restores position authority, funding, direct iabor hours and FTEs
for 3 Custodial Worker II/City Laborer positions.




2. This amendment reduces the Damages and Claims Fund Special Purpose Account
by $38,298.

3. This amendment adds $0 to the 2007 Budget, for a tax rate impact of +$0.000 per
$1.0060 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
{ RB — Research and Analysis Section
October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Davis Pagelofl
Hem 60
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION /SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS-
MISCELLANEOUS
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAX RATE EFFECT
To restore three positions of Custodial Warker 11/ City Laborer and reduce the EFFECT FFFECT {PER $1 000 AV}
Damages and Claims Fund by an equivalent amount. The amendment will
restore position autherity, FTEs, and funding for the three positions,
Operating Budget $+0 %40 $+3.000
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION-FACILITIES
DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.19-10 | Custodial Worker I1/City Laborer 19 +3 $698,554 $+1190,298
300.23-7 | O&M FTES 66.52 +3.00 - -
300.23-16 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $1,415,757 $+46,325
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
300245 | Property Services - - $1,352,300 §72,000
SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS
MISCELLANEOUS
3i10.3-24 | Pamages and Claims Fund - - $3,873,000 $-38,298
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - 5-121,507 468 546,325

Change totals. subtotals. and related amourms aceordingly.

Ref: 2007 BF, 7-C

DBPW Ops- Restore 3 Custodial Workers & redice Damaors & Clsime S




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 61

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT | TAXLEVY | TAXRATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS,
DPW-OPERATIONS, -$80,000 -$80,000 -$0.003
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to eliminate tax levy funding for the reconstruction of the
Riverside Park Tennis Courts in the Recreation Facilities Program.

OVERVIEW
1. The 2007 Proposed Budget includes an allocation of $292,000 to the Recreation
Facilities Program.

2. 2007 projects include ADA reconstruction at 36" and Rogers ($47,000) and 30™
and Galena ($47,000) as well as the reconstruction of Riverside Park tennis court
($132,200). There are also funds allocated for engineering and emergency repairs
at various sites ($65,800).

The Riverside Park tennis court reconstruction was allocated funds in the 2006
Budget; those funds will be carried over and re-bid in 2007 due to unforeseen
contract prices.

(S ]

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates $80,000 in cash levy funding from the 2007 Capital
Improvements Budget.

2. The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of $80,000 to the 2007 Budget,

for a tax rate impact of -$0.003 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Prepared by: Amy E. Hefter
LLREB — Research and Analysis Section
October 27, 2606




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page1of1
Hem 61
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
BUDGET TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
Eliminate fupding for the reconstruction of Riverside tennis courts. EFFECT EFFECT {PER $1.000 AV
Capital Improvements Budget $-80,000 $-80,000 $-0.003
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION L.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUILDINGS AND FLEET PROJECTS
Flaygrounds and Totlots
450.37-3 Cash Levy - - $292,000 $-80.000
SECTION L.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
Property Taxes
450414 Cash Levy - - $9,357,000 5-80,000

Tanpe woids, subtotals. and related amonnts accordingly.

DPW OPS. Capital - Fliminaie River

Relt 2007 BF, 7.(

side Tennis Court reconstruetion. xds




SPONSOR(S): ALD. DAVIS AMENDMENT 62

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT | TAXLEVY | TAX RATE IMPACT
IMPACT PER $1,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS,
DPW-OPERATIONS, +$220,500 -$279,500 -$0.010
BUILDINGS & FLEET
SERVICES
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to provide new borrowing in capital funding for the
Recreation Facilities Program.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2007 Proposed Budget includes an allocation of $292,000 in tax levy funds to
the Recreation Facilities Program.

2007 projects include ADA reconstruction at 36" and Rogers ($47,000) and 30®
and Galena ($47,000) as well as the reconstruction of Riverside Park tennis court
(8$132,200). There are also funds allocated for engineering and emergency repairs
at various sites ($65,800).

IMPACT

1.

This amendment eliminates $292,000 in tax levy funds for the 2007 Capital
Improvements Budget to the Recreation Facilities Program.

This amendment provides $500,000 new borrowing in capital funding for the
2007 Capital Improvements Budget in the Recreation Facilities Program.

The net impact of this amendment is an increase of +$220,500 to the 2007
Budget, however the tax levy impact of this amendment is a decrease of
-$279,500, for a tax rate impact of -$0.010 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE:

Prepared by: Amy E, Hefter

LRB — Research and Analysis Section
October 31, 2006




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Davis Page 1 of 1
Item 62

CAPTTAL DMPROVEMENTS, CITY DEBT, PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS

BUDGEY TAXLEVY TAXRATEEFFECT
To eliminate all cash funding for the capital program "Playgrounds and Totlots” EEFECT ERFECT {PER $1 000 A V)
and replace with $500,000 General Obligation Borrowing,.

Capital Improvements Budget $+208,000 $-292,000 $0.011
City Debt Budget $+12,500 $+12,500 $+0.001
Total $+220,500 $-279,500 $-0.010
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED | CHANGE | CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LC.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUILDINGS AND FLEET PROJECTS
Playgrounds and Totlots
450.37-3 | Cash Levy - - $292,000 $-292,000
450.37-4 | New Borrowing - - - $+500,000
SECTION 1.C.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.40-13 | New Authorizations - City Share - —} $57,501490 $+500,000
450.41-4 | Cash Levy - -1 $9,357,000 $-292,000
SECTION LD.1. BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Debt {Interest) - - | 852,684,342 &+12,500
SECTION LD.Z SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-14 | Property Tax Levy - | $67427 689 $+12,500
SECTION I PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
. Public lmprovements
3801 4. Farks and public grounds. - - $2 465,000 £+500,000

Ref: 2007 BF. 7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 63

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET iMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS ~ OPERATIONS -$127,883 -$127,883 -$0.005
DIVISION
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment 1s to eliminate position authority, salary funding and FTEs for the
Environmental Services Superintendent position in the Department of Public Works-Operations
Division.

OVERVIEW
1. In 2002, the Department of Public Works combined its Forestry, Sanitation and Buildings and
Fleet Divisions to create the Operations Division. The Operations Division has 3 units —
Administration, Building and Fleet Services and Environmental Services (Sanitation and

Forestry).

2. In 2003, the Sanitation Superintendent and City Forester positions — the top positions in the
Sanitation and Forestry Sections, respectively -- were eliminated. A new position of
Environmental Services Superintendent was created to oversee both sections. The new
position was filled by the former City Forester.

3. The Environmental Services Superintendent is compensated at Salary Grade 16 ($91,340-
$127,883).

4. The Environmental Services Superintendent works under the direction of the Operations
Division Director (Salary Grade 18) and the Commissioner of Public Works (Salary Grade
19).

3. 'The Environmental Services Superintendent oversees a staff of 444 employees — 266 in the
Sanitation Section, 175 in the Forestry Section and 3 “general office” employees (auxiliary
staff excluded). Both the Sanitation Section and the Forestry Section have their own
managers, Salary Grade 13.

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs for the
Environmental Services Superintendent position in the Department of Public Works-
Operations Division, Forestry Section, for a savings of $127,883.

[

Since the Environmental Services Superintendent position is currently filled, this amendment
would result in a lay-off.

3. The net impact of this amendment 1s a reduction of the 2007 Budget by $127,883, for a tax
rate impact of -80.005 per $1,000 assessed valuation.




COMMITTEE VOTE: In favor:
Opposed:

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LRB ~ Research & Analysis Section
October 30, 2006



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROFOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Boh! Pagelofl
ftem 63
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To eliminate the Environmental Services Superintendent position. The BFFECT EFFECT (PERS$1O00 AN
amendment will eliminate position authority, FTE, and funding of $127 883
for the position.
Operating Budget $-127,883 $-127,883 $-0.005
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER : TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED} CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTHON LA.L. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-QPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.31-7 Environmental Services Supt. (X} (Y} 1 -1 $127.883 $-127,883
300.33-10 | O&M FTES 155.20 -1.00 - -
300.33-19 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS -- - $3,258,071 $-53,711
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- - $-121,507 468 $+53,711

Ref: 2007 BF, 7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 64

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET iMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS ~ OPERATIONS -$40,678 -$40,678 -$0.001
DIVISION
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to change the salary grade for the Environmental Services
Superintendent position in the Department of Public Works-Operations Division from 16 to 10 and to
reduce the 2007 funding for the position accordingly.

OVERVIEW

1.

In 2002, the Department of Public Works combined its Forestry, Sanitation and Buildings and
Fleet Divisions to create the Operations Division. The Operations Division has 3 units —
Administration, Building and Fleet Services and Environmental Services (Sanitation and

Forestry).

In 2003, the Sanitation Superintendent and City Forester positions - the top positions in the
Sanitation and Forestry Sections, respectively -- were eliminated. A new position of
Environmental Services Superintendent was created to oversee both sections. The new
position was filled by the former City Forester.

. The Environmental Services Superintendent is compensated at Salary Grade 16 (§91,340-

$127,883).

The Environmental Services Superintendent works under the direction of the Operations
Division Director (Salary Grade 18) and the Commissioner of Public Works (Salary Grade
19).

The Environmental Services Superintendent oversees a staff of 444 employees — 266 in the
Sanitation Section, 175 in the Forestry Section and 3 “general office” employees (auxiliary
staff excluded). Both the Sanitation Section and the Forestry Section have their own
managers, Salary Grade 13.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment changes the salary grade for the Environmental Services Superintendent
position in the Department of Public Works-Operations Division, Forestry Section, from SG
16 ($91,340-8127,883) to SG 10 ($62.,288-$87,205). It also reduces the 2007 funding for this
position accordingly, for a savings of $40,678.

The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2007 Budget by $40,678, for a tax rate
impact of -50.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.




COMMITTEE VOTE: In favor:
Opposed:

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LRB — Research & Analysis Section
October 30, 2008




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2607 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Pagelofl
[tem 64
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
To reduce the salary grade of the Environmental Services Superintendent EFFECT FFFECT (PER S1.000 A V)
position from 16 to 10, The amendment reduces funding of 40,678 for the
position.
Operating Budget $-40,678 $-40.678 $0.001
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TO BE OF
CHANGED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300317 Environmental Services Supt. (X} (Y} 1 - $127,883 $-40,678
(PR 16 to PR 10}
300.33-19 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $3,258,071 $-17,085
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507,468 $+17,085

Change totals. sublotals, and related amounts sccordingly,

Rett 2007 BF, 7-C
DPW Ops-Downgrade Envirenmental Services Superintendent.xis




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 65

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS — OPERATIONS -$172,483 -$172,483 -$0.006
DIVISION
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to eliminate position authority, salary funding and FTEs for one
Forestry District Manager positions and 2 Urban Forestry Manager positions in the Department of
Public Works-Operations Division, Forestry Section.

OVERVIEW

1.

3.

4.

The 2007 Proposed Budget includes position authority and funding for 3 Urban Forestry
District Manager (SG 11) positions and 9 Urban Forestry Manager (SG 7) positions. The
same number of positions was funded in the 2006 Budget.

One Urban Forestry District Manager and 3 Urban Forestry Managers are assigned to each of
Forestry’s 3 districts {Central, South and North).

The Urban Forestry District Manager position is responsible for directing and administering
all functions in his or her district, including the planting and maintenance of boulevards, street
trees, tot lots and other municipal properties. Specific duties include fiscal management,
personnel administration, work scheduling, code enforcement, responding to citizen
complaints and requests, and long-range planning.

The Urban Forestry Manager works under the direction of the Urban Forestry District
Manager in administering activities relating to the planting and maintenance of street trees and
City-maintained landscaped areas, including boulevard medians and tot lots. The Urban
Forestry Manager is also part of the City’s snow and ice control program and participates in
planning and design activities relating to the planting of street trees and boulevard
landscaping.

IMPACT

1.

Lad

This amendment eliminates position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTESs for one
Urban Forestry District Manager position and 2 Urban Forestry Manager positions in the
Department of Public Works-Operations Division, Forestry Section, for a savings of $172,483.

Since one of the 3 Urban Forestry District Manager positions will become vacant upon the
retirement of the incumbent on November 9, 2006, this amendment will not require a lay-off
of an Urban Forestry District Manager. However, because only one of the 9 Urban Forestry
Manager positions is currently vacant, the amendment will require the laying-off of one Urban
Forestry Manager.

The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2007 Budget by $172,483, for a tax
rate impact of -$0.006 per $1,000 assessed valuation.




COMMITTEE VOTE: In favor:
Opposed:

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LRB — Research & Analysis Section
October 26, 2006



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2607 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl Page 1 of 1
ftem 63
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAXLEVY  TAXRATE EFFECT
To eliminate one Urban Forestry District Manager pesition and two Urban EFFECT EFFECT {PERSLO00 AV.)
Forestry Manager positions. The amendment will eliminate position
authority, FTEs, and funding for the positions.
Operating Budget $-172,483 $-172,483 $-0.006
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED] CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.31-14 | Urban Forestry District Manager (X} 3 -1 $273,377 $-66,407
300.31-15 } Urban Forestry Manager (X} 9 -2 $604,362 $-106,07¢
300.33-1¢ | O&M FTES 155.20 -3 - -
300.33-19 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - - $3,258,071 $-72,443
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - - $-121,507,468 $+72,443

T soralen o mra e

Ref: 2007 BF, 7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 66

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS - OPERATIONS -$91,756 -$91,756 -$0.003
DIVISION
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to eliminate position authority, salary funding and FTEs for 2 Urban
Forestry Crew Leader positions in the Department of Public Works-Operations Division, Forestry
Section.

OVERVIEW

1.

The 2007 Proposed Budget includes position authority and funding for 22 Urban Forestry
Crew Leader (PR 282) positions. This is the same number of positions funded in the 2006
Budget.

As their title suggests, Urban Forestry Crew Leaders lead crews of Urban Forestry Specialists
(3 to 12 persons per crew) who plant and maintain trees, shrubs and flowers in the City’s
boulevards. Urban Forestry Crew Leaders also oversee installation, maintenance and
operation of the boulevard irrigation systems.

IMPACT

1.

This amendment eliminates position authority, funding, direct labor hours and FTEs for 2
Urban Forestry Crew Leader positions in the Department of Public Works-Operation Division,
Forestry Section, for a savings of $91,756.

According to DPW-Operations Division, there is currently one vacant Urban Forestry Crew
Leader position. Thus, this amendment would result in one lay-off.

The net impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2007 Budget by $91,756, for a tax rate
impact of -5$0.003 per $1,000 assessed valtuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE: In favor:

Opposed:

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman

LRB - Research & Analysis Saction
October 26, 2006




ORJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGEY

By Ald. Bohi Pagelofl
item 66
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To eliminate two Urban Forestry Crew Leader positions, The amendment will EFFECT EFFECT {PERS1,000 AV
eliminate position authority, FTEs, and funding for the positions.
Operating Budget %-91,756 $-91,756 $-0.003
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISEON
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
30031-17 Urban Forestry Crew Leader 22 -2 $1,134,522 $-91,756
3003310 | O&MEFTES 155.20 2 - -
300.33-19 § ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - -~ $3,258 071 $-38,538
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET -- - $-121,507 468 $+38,538

Chanee tarale aihuarate and rabared arvmde o aedload

Ret: 2007 BF, 7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. MURPHY AMENDMENT 67

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT
DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS — OPERATIONS -$362,500 -$12,500 -$0.001
DIVISION
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to eliminate the $500,000 in capital funding provided in the 2007
Proposed Budget for implementation of the “Sustainable Boulevard Plan” by the Department of
Public Works ~ Operations Division, Forestry Section. The amendment would also return boulevard
maintenance to the 2006 service level. The funding necessary to restore boulevard maintenance to the
2006 level would come from the Sewer Maintenance Fund, not the tax levy.

OVERVIEW

1.

In recent years, DPW-Operations Division, Forestry Section, has made a number of changes to
the City’s boulevard maintenance program in conjunction with funding reductions in adopted
City budgets. The number and area of flower beds planted has been reduced, the mix of
flower types planted has been modified and a policy of installing bed-only irrigation systems
has been implemented.

The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for DPW’s Forestry Section to begin implementation of a
“Sustainable Boulevard Plan” in 2007. This plan is based on the 2006 Boulevard Plan
completed by DPW in May, 2006.

Under the Sustainable Boulevard Plan, all boulevard segments in the City will be classified as
either “landmark,” “gateway” or “connecting” boulevards. Irrigated flower beds will be
maintained on landmark and gateway segments, while flower beds on connecting boulevards
will be eliminated and replaced by grass and trees. On all 3 types of boulevards, “signature
beds” with large, raised planting areas and dramatic plantings will be developed at key
intersections.

The Sustainable Boulevard Plan also calls for fully automating the boulevard irrigation
systems and for introducing rain garden elements on certain boulevard segments.

If approved, the Sustainable Boulevard Plan will be implemented over a 3-year period, with
$500,000 in capital funding being appropriated for this purpose each year. For 2007, these
capital funds will be used for contracted installation of automated nrigation equipment (about
$260,000), salaries for 20 Urban Forestry Laborers (Seasonal) to assist in removal of plant
material from flower beds being eliminated ($140,000) and fringe benefits, topsoil, grass seed
and other expenses relating to the re-ordering of boulevard flower beds ($100,000).

From a personnel perspective, implementation of the Sustainabie Boulevard Plan in 2007 is
reflecied in a shift in the funding of 20 of the Forestry Section’s 40 Urban Forestry Laborer
{Seasonal} positions (4.5 FTEs) from operating funds to capital. This shift is fargely
responsible for the small reduction in Forestry’s O&M-funded personne! expenses for 2007




7. The Sewer Maintenance Fund is a self-supporting Enterprise Fund that recovers the costs of
operating and maintaining the City’s sanitary and storm sewer systems through user fees,
namely the Local Sewerage Charge and the Storm Water Management Charge.

8. The objectives of the Sewer Maintenance Fund include protecting people, property and the
natural environment from flooding and polluted runoff. To the extent that they absorb or slow
storm water runoff, landscaped boulevards support these objectives.

IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates $500,000 in capital funding for first-year implementation of the
Sustainable Boulevard Plan. Since the amendment reduces the City’s borrowing, it also trims
$12.500 from the City’s 2007 debt service funding, for a total savings of $512,500.

2. This amendment provides $150,000 in funding from the Sewer Maintenance Fund to restore
boulevard maintenance to the 2006 service level. These funds will allow the shifting of 4.5
FTEs of Urban Forestry Laborer (Seasonal) positions from the capital improvements budget to
the Sewer Maintenance Fund budget.

3. The net budgetary impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2007 Budget by $362,500
($512,500 savings offset by a $150,000 increase in expenditures from the Sewer Maintenance
Fund). However, the tax levy impact of this amendment is a decrease of $12,500 -- the
savings in debt service payments attributable to the $500,000 reduction in the capital
improvements budget. The tax rate impact is -$0.001 per $1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE: In favor:
Opposed:

Prepared by.  Jeff Osterman
{ RB — Research & Analysis Section
October 30, 2008



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2087 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Page jof2
ftem 67
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
1Ty DEBT, SEWER MAINTENANCE FUND AND PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATION
BUDGET TAX LEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
To eliminate the proposed Sustainable Boulevard Program, restore boulevards BEFECT EFEECT (PER $1,000 A.V)
to the 2006 service level, and fund flower bed maintenance through the Sewer
Maintenance Fund.
Capital Improvements Budget $-500,000 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-12,500 $-12,500 $-0.001
Sewer Maintenance Fund +150,000 $+0 $+0.000
Total $-362,500 $-12,500 $-0.001
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TO BE QF TO BE OF
CHANGED] CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1L.A.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.33-4 Reimbursable Services Deduction -- - $-300,000 $-150,000
300.33-5 Capital Improvements Deduction - - $-624,690 $+150,000
SECTION LC 1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPFW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY PROJECTS
Sustainable Boulevard Plan
450.36-9 New Borrowing -- - $500,000 $-500,000
SECTION LC.2, SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.42-7 New Authorizations - City Share - o $51,154,200 500,000
SECTION LD.1. BUDGET BOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Doebt {Interest) - - 57,684,342 12,580

Folhaene fobade redarmente el cabadd wmo i A T e o

Refr 2607 BE, 7.C




OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Murphy Page2of2
Ttem 67
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS,
CITY DEBT, SEWER MAINTENANCE FIIND AND PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATION {cont'd
CHANGE IN 20067
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT | AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED} CHANGE | CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.B.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-14 | Property Tax Levy - -1 $67427,689 $-12,300
SECTION LK.1. BUDGET FOR SEWER
MAINTENANCE FUND
DPW-INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION-
SEWER MAINTENANCE FUND -
ENVIRONMENTAL DECISION UNIT
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
550.7-8 Reimburse Other Departments - - $520,402 $+150,000
SECTION LK.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR SEWER
MAINTENANCE
550.15-19 | Withdrawal From Retained Earnings - - $1,837,533 $+150,000
SECTION 1L PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
580.1 9. Parks and public grounds. - - $2,465,000 $-500,000

hanee totaie anhintale and reinted smosmte arcredinnia

e o e

Rel: 2007 BF, 7-C




SPONSOR(S): ALD. BOHL AMENDMENT 68

TAX LEVY TAX RATE IMPACT

DEPARTMENT BUDGET IMPACT IMPACT PER $1,000
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS ~ OPERATIONS -$362,500 +$137,500 +$0.004
DIVISION
AMENDMENT INTENT

The intent of this amendment is to eliminate the $500,000 in capital funding provided in the 2007
Proposed Budget for implementation of the “Sustainable Boulevard Plan” by the Department of
Public Works — Operations Division, Forestry Section. The amendment would also return boulevard
maintenance to the 2006 service level.

OVERVIEW

1.

In recent years, DPW-Operations Division, Forestry Section, has made a number of changes to
the City’s boulevard maintenance program in conjunction with funding reductions in adopted
City budgets. The number and area of flower beds planted has been reduced, the mix of
flower types planted has been modified and a policy of installing bed-only irrigation systems
has been implemented.

The 2007 Proposed Budget calls for DPW’s Forestry Section to begin implementation of a
“Qustainable Boulevard Plan” in 2007. This plan is based on the 2006 Boulevard Plan
completed by DPW in May, 2006.

Under the Sustainable Boulevard Plan, all boulevard segments in the City will be classified as
either “landmark,” “gateway” or “connecting” boulevards. Irrigated flower beds will be
maintained on landmark and gateway segments, while flower beds on connecting boulevards
will be eliminated and replaced by grass and trees. On all 3 types of boulevards, “signature
beds” with large, raised planting areas and dramatic plantings will be developed at key
intersections.

The Sustainabie Boulevard Plan also calls for fully automating the boulevard irrigation
systems and for introducing rain garden elements on certain boulevard segments.

If approved, the Sustainable Boulevard Plan will be implemented over a 3-year pertod, with
$500,000 in capital funding being appropriated for this purpose each year. For 2007, these
capital funds will be used for contracted installation of automated irrigation equipment (about
$260,000), salaries for 20 Urban Forestry Laborers (Seasonal) to assist in removal of plant
material from flower beds being eliminated ($140,000) and fringe benefits, topsoil, grass seed
and other expenses relating 1o the re-ordering of boulevard flower beds ($100,000).

From a personnel perspective, implementation of the Sustainable Bouievard Plan in 2007 is
reflected in a shift in the funding of 20 of the Forestry Section’s 40 Urban Forestry Laborer
(Seasonal) positions (4.5 FTEs) from operating funds to capital. This shift is Jargely

responsible for the small reduction in Forestry’s O&M-funded personnel expenses for 2007,




IMPACT
1. This amendment eliminates $500,000 in capital funding for first-year implementation of the
Sustainable Boulevard Plan. Since the amendment reduces the City’s borrowing, it also trims
$12,500 from the City’s 2007 debt service funding, for a total savings of $512,500.

2. This amendment provides $150,000 in O&M funding to restore boulevard maintenance to the
2006 service level. These funds will allow the shifting of 4.5 FTEs of Urban Forestry Laborer
(Seasonal) positions from the capital improvements budget back to the O&M budget.

3. The net budgetary impact of this amendment is a reduction of the 2007 Budget by $362,500
($512,500 savings offset by a $150,000 increase in expenditures). However, the tax levy
impact of this amendment is an increase of $137,500 (150,000 in additional O&M funding
minus the $12,500 savings in debt service payments), for a tax rate impact of +3$0.004 per
$1,000 assessed valuation.

COMMITTEE VOTE: In favor:
Opposed:

Prepared by:  Jeff Osterman
LRB ~ Research & Analysis Section
October 26, 2006



OBJECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald. Bohl

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION, CAPITAL,

ftem

Page 1 of 2
68

CITY DEST AND PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATION BUDGEY TAXLEVY TAX RATE EFFECT
EFFECT EFFECT [PER $1.000 A V.}
To eliminate the proposed Sustainable Boulevard Program and restore
boulevards to the 2006 service level.
Operating Budget $+150,000 $+150,000 $+0.005
Capital Improvements Budget $-500,000 $+0 $+0.000
City Debt Budget $-12,500 $-12,500 0.001
Total $-362,500 $+137,500 $+0.004
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE QF TOBE OF
CHANGED| CHANGE CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION LA.1. BUDGETS FOR GENERAL CITY PURPOSES
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY SECTION
SALARIES & WAGES
300.33-3 | Capital Improvements Deduction - - $-624,690 $+150,000
300.33-10 | O&M FTES 155.20 +4.50 - -
300.33-11 | NON-O&M FTES 22.50 -4.50 v -
300.33-19 | ESTIMATED EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS - e $3,258,071 $+63,000
370.1-3 FRINGE BENEFIT OFFSET - .- $-121,507 468 $-63,000
SECTION 1.C.1. BUDGETS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
DPW-OPERATIONS DIVISION
FORESTRY PROJECTS
Sustainable Boulevard Plan
450.36-9 § New Borrowing - - $500.000 $-500.000
Ref:

Chanoe toisle cubradals and refaied ameamie aecardioabe

2007 BF, 7-C




OBIECTIVE, OVERALL BUDGET LEVY EFFECT OF THIS POSSIBLE AMENDMENT TO THE 2007 PROPOSED BUDGET

By Ald.Bohl Page2of2
Item 68
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - OPERATIONS DIVISION, CAPITAL
CITY DEBT AND PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATION {cont'd)
CHANGE IN 2007
BMD-2 POSITIONS OR CHANGE IN 2007
PAGE UNITS COLUMN AMOUNT COLUMN
AND LINE DETAILED AMENDMENT NUMBER | AMOUNT | AMOUNT AMOUNT
NUMBER TOBE OF TOBE OF
CHANGED| CHANGE | CHANGED CHANGE
SECTION 1.C.2. SOURCEOF FUNDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
450.42-7 | New Autherizations - City Share - —1 851,154,300 $-500,000
SECTION 1.D.1, BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT
460.1-7 Bonded Debt {Interest} -- — | %52,684,342 $-12,500
SECTION 1LD.2. SOURCE OF FUNDS FOR CITY DEBT
460.2-14 | Property Tax Levy - -1 $67,427,689 $-12,500
SECTION H. PROPOSED BORROWING AUTHORIZATIONS
C. Public Improvements
58{}.1. 9. Parks and public grounds. - - $2,465,000 $-500,00

Chasoe ratale aivatate and relatad amannte arcoascdinndo

Ref: 2007 BE, 7.C




